
TOOLKIT FOR

SUBSTANCE USE

PREVENTION
+1 (406) 258-3023

www.healthymissoulayouth.org

info@healthymissoulayouth.org

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/
mailto:info@healthymissoulayouth.org


Acknowledgements
A special thanks to the teachers of

Missoula County, 
without whom this toolkit would not exist.

Contributing Authors
Jacqueline Kline, BS, BA

Missoula County Prevention
Specialist, Western Montana Mental

Health Center
Youth Groups and Activities

Committee Facilitator, HMY Coalition

Reagan Mecham
Frenchtown Community Coalition
Coordinator, Missoula City-County

Health Department

Jourdyn Browning
Director of Programing at the Boys &

Girls Club of Missoula County

Leah Fitch-Brody, MA, CPS
Substance Use Disorder Prevention
Coordinator, Missoula Public Health
HMY and Missoula Prescription Drug

(Rx) Task Force Facilitator

Tara Weaselhead, BA
Youth Manager & Youth Substance

Abuse Prevention Specialist 
All Nations Health Center - Native

Connections

Josie Hayes-Johnson, LCPC
Counselor, Seeley-Swan High School

Left to Right: Leah Fitch-Brody, Tara Weaselhead, Josie Hayes-Johnson,
Jacqueline Kline, Reagan Mecham (Jourdyn Browning not pictured)



~Jacqueline

Meet Your
Prevention
Specialist

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Hi All!

My name is Jacqueline Kline, and I work with Western Montana Mental
Health Center as the Prevention Specialist for Missoula County. You may
have seen me around through my work in the schools with the Healthy
Missoula Youth Coalition.

I believe one of the best ways to support a community is to support those
who work with our youth. In my role as a prevention specialist, I get to
work with schools, local organizations, and the Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition to try and create an environment where youth and families
feel supported by their communities, and are empowered to make
choices that positively impact their health.

This Toolkit is the first step towards a community-wide initiative to set up
our youth for success. We’ve used an evidence-based framework to
educate on the detriments of underage substance use, while also
providing resources for teachers to use in the classroom.

It really does take a village, so partnerships with educators and schools
is crucial to ensuring that we have a sustainable impact on improving
the health of our community. As the Chair of our Youth Groups &
Activities Committee, I am here to support the work you are already
doing in the schools and answer any questions you have about this
Toolkit.

If you have thoughts, ideas, questions, or would like to join our coalition
in its mission to address substance misuse and support a healthy local
environment where youth can make informed decisions and thrive,
please reach out!



TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS
I. INTRODUCTION

 Why the need for a Toolkit?

How/When should this Toolkit be used?

What is in the Toolkit?

9

11

12

12

18

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

32

38

41

44

47

47

48

49

II. WHAT IS HEALTHY MISSOULA

YOUTH?

Objectives

History

III. PURPOSE & NEED FOR

PREVENTION EFFORTS IN MISSOULA

Montana Prevention Needs Assessment

Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance System

Monitoring the Future

Rising Public Health Concern

2022 Healthy Missoula Youth School Survey

Public Health Evaluation Tools & Strategies

Protective & Risk Factors

Current Trends in Data

IV. LONG TERM EFFECTS

Substance Use Disorders

Why Youth "Pre-Game"

Youth Substance Abuse

Brain Development

Physical Effects

Mental/Behavioral Health

Lifelong Outcomes

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

14

15

16

35



TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS
V. SCHOOLS OF THOUGHT

Early Childhood (typically ages 5-8)

Middle Childhood (typically ages 9-11)

Early Adolescence (typically ages 12-14)

Middle Adolescence (typically ages 15-18)

 Theories of Child Development

Hart's Ladder of Youth Praticipation

51

66

75

VI. BEST PRACTICES IN PREVENTION

What Does & Doesn't Work in Prevention

Effective Prevention Strategies for Children

& Adolescents

Effective Prevention Strategies for Families

& Programs

Ineffective Prevention Strategies You

Should Avoid

VII. SCHOOL POLICIES

Main Entrance Signs

Playground Perimiter Signs

Entry Door Signs

Student Bathroom Stalls/Mirrors

School Policies

In-School Suspension

Signs

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

54

55

57

59

61

63

69

71

72

73

78

81

83

84

85

86

87



TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS
VIII. MEDIA & OUTREACH

Visual Branding

Tell Complete Stories

Positive Cultural Framework

Include a Call to Action

Be Credible

Developing Custom Prevention Campaigns

Five Tips for Effective Media

Existing Prevention Media Campaigns

89

101IX. TEACHER RESOURCES

Lesson Plans for Health Classes

Mini Lesson Plans

Lesson Plans for Athletes

DO: Talk to Youth about Substances

DON'T: Use Stigmatizing Language

DO: Set Clear Rules about Substances

DO: Use an Evidence-Based Curriculum

Classroom Lesson Plans

Prevention Activities

How to Initiate Conversations & What to

Avoid

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

104

104

105

107

109

112

114

116

118

119



TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS
X. EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS

The Good Behavior Game and

Classroom-Centered Intervention

Raising Healthy Children 

The Fast Track Program 

Common Signs of Substance Misuse in

Teens

Parent Resources

Evidence-Based Interventions for Youth

Aged 0-10

Evidence-Based Interventions for Youth

Aged 10-18

Early Intervention Programs 

XI. PARENT RESOURCES

ParentingMontana.org

Parent Programs

Refusal Training

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

XII. AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES

Benefits of Afterschool Programs

After School Programs Offered in Missoula

Youth Serving Organizations in Missoula

121

124

125

126

126

127

128

128

130

132

135

136

138

141

144

145

147



TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS
XIII. TAKING IT FROM CONCEPT TO

CLASSROOM: DEVELOPING YOUTH-

LED PROGRAMS

What is a Youth-Led Program?

Youth-Led Program Needs

Youth-Led Education

Program Facilitators Guide

Recruitment & Funding

Group Cohesion & Development

Planning Guides

T O O L K I T  F O R  S U B S T A N C E  U S E  P R E V E N T I O N

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

151

154

156

158

159

162

164

165



INTRODUCTION

+1 (406) 258-3023

www.healthymissoulayouth.org

info@healthymissoulayouth.org

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/
mailto:info@healthymissoulayouth.org


Purpose of the Section
Explain the need for the Toolkit
Explain how/when to use the
Toolkit
Provide a general overview of the
Toolkit content

Learn about Prevention
Understand their impact on youth
Positively impact health behaviors

What Educators Can Do

Why is this important?
Research has shown that youth who experience positive family and
community relationships, supportive peer interactions, and have the

opportunity for participation in extracurricular activities are more likely to
succeed in school and develop into healthy, productive members of

society.

Introduction

10

The Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition is a community based alliance of
organizations and people of Missoula County, Montana. At HMY, we believe
that youth and families in our community deserve all the support and care
possible. We envision a thriving Missoula County where individuals and
families feel supported by their community and are empowered to make
choices that positively impact their health around substances. In order to
make this vision a reality, we address substance misuse through community
collaboration and best practices to create a healthy local environment
where youth can make informed decisions and thrive.

Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition

1



There are a variety of prevention interventions in circulation, but knowing which is
the most beneficial intervention for a community can be challenging. As new
problems arise and prevention research grows broader, the science of prevention
evolves to best meet the needs of society in an evidence-based way. As research
continues, prevention interventions are analyzed and evaluated, and studies
develop new techniques that prove to be innovative and promising, or reveal what
may no longer be best practice. This toolkit will help lay the groundwork for finding
and implementing prevention interventions in schools.

During autumn of 2022, teachers and school staff throughout Missoula County
participated in a survey to assess what current prevention practices schools are
using in regard to underage substance use prevention programming. This survey,
conducted by the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition, found that most teachers and
school staff felt the need for extra support, despite the variety of prevention
practices already in place (See more on this under “Healthy Missoula Youth School
Survey”). 

The National Center for Education Statistics estimates that most youth living in
Montana spend an average 1,215.41 hours in school every year . That’s 27.75% of
their time awake that is spent in school, surrounded and influenced by teachers
and peers. It is because of this large influence that the Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition wants to provide a toolkit full of resources that school administration,
staff, and teachers can utilize to assist in increasing commitment to school and
supporting students’ social and emotional health.

Why the Need for a

 toolkit?

11Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition

2



Teachers and school staff want what’s best for youth in Missoula County, and many
are already implementing prevention interventions. This toolkit will serve as a
springboard from which they can grow their cache of prevention tactics. It will lay
the groundwork for finding and implementing prevention interventions that not only
mesh well with a community, but when implemented to fidelity, are proven to be
effective. 

With a large community in which there is a high demand for extra prevention
efforts, the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition wants to help supplement the
resources available for schools and teachers. The resources in this toolkit will
provide a general overview of prevention practices identified by the Healthy
Missoula Youth Coalition. Teachers and school staff can use this information as a
guide to implement a strong prevention approach that supports Missoula youth.

12Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition

How/When should this

Toolkit be used?

In this toolkit, you will find a brief description of the work the Healthy
Missoula Youth Coalition supports, an explanation of the purpose and
need for prevention work within our community, and descriptions of
varying schools of thought on child development and the strategic
prevention framework. It will address what science has shown to be best
practice in prevention work, resources for teachers, and a variety of
methods in which to institute after-school activities. For more information
on prevention work in Missoula, check out the Healthy Missoula Youth
website:  https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/.

What is in the Toolkit?



REVIEW the table of contents
to find sections that are most
applicable to you.
READ the Toolkit.
USE the recommended
interventions.
SHARE what you learned with
colleagues & administration.

Action ItemsConclusion
The Toolkit for Substance Use
Prevention in Missoula County
Schools is a compilation of
prevention best practices and
recommendations from the
Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition.
Teachers and those who work in
the education field should use this
resource to guide the prevention
interventions they use, and to
learn about how they can
supplement protective factors in
their community.

Additional Resources
Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition Website

Drive Safe Missoula Coalition Website

Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services: Evidence-

Based Program Dashboard

1: Montana Prevention Needs Assessment - Missoula County 2020 Profile
2: National Center for Education Statistics

Introduction

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

13

https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/
https://www.drivesafemissoula.com/
https://dphhs.mt.gov/BHDD/Prevention/SubstanceAbusePrevention/evidencebasedprogramdashboard
https://montana.pridesurveys.com/#reports
https://nces.ed.gov/surveys/sass/tables/sass0708_035_s1s.asp


WHAT IS HEALTHY

MISSOULA

YOUTH?
+1 (406) 258-3023

www.healthymissoulayouth.org

info@healthymissoulayouth.org

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/
mailto:info@healthymissoulayouth.org


Purpose of the Section
Introduce the Healthy Missoula
Youth Coalition
Explain Coalition Objectives
Acknowledge coalition history &
members

Connect with coalition members
Attend free trainings

What Educators Can Do

Why is this important?
Creating a network of prevention resources for the Missoula community
through coalition work allows for more sustainability in supporting youth.

Sharing information and collaborating to address community-wide issues
results in a wider net of protection for kids and adolescents.

What is Healthy Missoula

Youth?

15Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition

Strengthen community collaboration to prevent and reduce substance
use among youth.
Address and change the laws and norms that lead to substance use
among youth.
Partner with parents, caregivers, after-school providers, etc., in
supporting the social-emotional development of children.
Create opportunities for youth to develop leadership skills & engage in
prosocial activity.

1.

2.

3.

4.

HeAlthy Missoula Youth Objectives



Healthy Missoula Youth (HMY), in some shape or form,
has been around since 1996. Started by the Grants
and Community Programs department under Missoula
County, the initial mission was to create an
environment that allowed key community leaders,
parents, young people, and providers of services the
ability to come together in a collaborative, pro-active
effort that focuses on youth prevention strategies. 

Though the name and mission have changed over
time, many things have remained the same. Initially
named the Missoula Prevention Coalition, it then
became the Missoula Underage Substance Abuse
Prevention (MUSAP) Coalition. Funding has come from
various sources, such as the CDC Drug Free
Communities (DFC) grants, the Missoula Substance
Abuse Prevention Mill Levy, and SAMHSA Block and
Partnership for Success Grants. 

Healthy Missoula Youth was adopted as a program
under the Missoula City-County Health Department in
2017. The Coalition envisions a thriving Missoula
County where individuals and families feel supported
by their community and are empowered to make
choices that positively impact their health around
substances. Community collaboration and best
practices are used to address substance misuse in an
effort to create a healthy local environment where
youth can make informed decisions and thrive.

As a local community-driven coalition, we are
represented by a multitude of organizations
throughout the county that care about youth in our
communities.

16Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition

History & Members

Healthy Missoula Youth
Partners & Members

All Nations Health Center
Boys and Girls Club of Missoula

County
Brightways Learning

City Life Community Center
Empower MT

Frenchtown Community Coalition
Missoula DUI Task Force

Missoula City-County Health
Department 

Missoula YMCA
Mountain Home Montana

The Parenting Place
Providence St. Patrick Hospital

Substance Use Disorder Connect
United Way of Missoula County
Tobacco Free Missoula County

Western Montana Mental Health
Center

Youth Dynamics



LOOK for a community coalition
near you.
EVALUATE your capacity.
CONSIDER how you can join: 

informational only
active participant
committee facilitator.

CONNECT with a coalition
member to discuss more.

Action ItemsConclusion
The Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition is a local, community-
driven, and prevention-oriented
coalition. We work towards
creating an environment where
people feel empowered to make
choices that positively impact
their health around substances.
Connect with HMY for free
training, volunteering, and getting
involved with prevention in your
community.

Additional Resources
Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition
Drive Safe Missoula Coalition
Missoula Substance Use Disorder Connect Coalition
Frenchtown Community Coalition
Safe Kids Missoula Coalition
Community Health Alliance

What is Healthy Missoula

Youth?

Healthy Missoula Youth
Coalition

17

https://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/prevention/prevention-standards.html
https://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/prevention/prevention-standards.html
https://missoulaunitedway.org/missoula-substance-use-disorder-connect
https://frenchtowncommunitycoalition.com/
https://www.communityhealthwmt.org/what-we-do/safe-kids-missoula-coalition/
https://www.communityhealthwmt.org/about/



