

TOOLKIT FOR SUBSTANCE USE PREVENTION

+1 (406) 258-3023



www.healthymissoulayouth.org



info@healthymissoulayouth.org



Acknowledgements

A special thanks to the teachers of Missoula County, without whom this toolkit would not exist.

Contributing Authors

Jacqueline Kline, BS, BA

Missoula County Prevention
Specialist, Western Montana Mental
Health Center
Youth Groups and Activities
Committee Facilitator, HMY Coalition

Reagan Mecham

Frenchtown Community Coalition Coordinator, Missoula City-County Health Department

Jourdyn Browning

Director of Programing at the Boys & Girls Club of Missoula County

Leah Fitch-Brody, MA, CPS

Substance Use Disorder Prevention Coordinator, Missoula Public Health HMY and Missoula Prescription Drug (Rx) Task Force Facilitator

Tara Weaselhead, BA

Youth Manager & Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Specialist All Nations Health Center - Native Connections

Josie Hayes-Johnson, LCPC

Counselor, Seeley-Swan High School



Left to Right: Leah Fitch-Brody, Tara Weaselhead, Josie Hayes-Johnson, Jacqueline Kline, Reagan Mecham (Jourdyn Browning not pictured)

MEET YOUR PREVENTION SPECIALIST



Hi All!

My name is Jacqueline Kline, and I work with Western Montana Mental Health Center as the Prevention Specialist for Missoula County. You may have seen me around through my work in the schools with the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition.

I believe one of the best ways to support a community is to support those who work with our youth. In my role as a prevention specialist, I get to work with schools, local organizations, and the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition to try and create an environment where youth and families feel supported by their communities, and are empowered to make choices that positively impact their health.

This Toolkit is the first step towards a community-wide initiative to set up our youth for success. We've used an evidence-based framework to educate on the detriments of underage substance use, while also providing resources for teachers to use in the classroom.

It really does take a village, so partnerships with educators and schools is crucial to ensuring that we have a sustainable impact on improving the health of our community. As the Chair of our Youth Groups & Activities Committee, I am here to support the work you are already doing in the schools and answer any questions you have about this Toolkit.

If you have thoughts, ideas, questions, or would like to join our coalition in its mission to address substance misuse and support a healthy local environment where youth can make informed decisions and thrive, please reach out!



Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition



49

I. INTRODUCTION	9
Why the need for a Toolkit?	11
How/When should this Toolkit be used?	12
What is in the Toolkit?	12
II. WHAT IS HEALTHY MISSOULA	14
YOUTH?	
Objectives	15
History	16
III. PURPOSE & NEED FOR	
PREVENTION EFFORTS IN MISSOULA	18
Rising Public Health Concern	21
2022 Healthy Missoula Youth School Survey	22
Public Health Evaluation Tools & Strategies	23
 Montana Prevention Needs Assessment 	24
 Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance System 	25
 Monitoring the Future 	26
Protective & Risk Factors	27
Current Trends in Data	32
IV. LONG TERM EFFECTS	35
Brain Development	38
 Substance Use Disorders 	41
Physical Effects	44
Mental/Behavioral Health	47
Why Youth "Pre-Game"	47
 Youth Substance Abuse 	48
Lifelong Outcomes	49



V. SCHOOLS OF THOUGHT	51
 Theories of Child Development Early Childhood (typically ages 5-8) Middle Childhood (typically ages 9-11) Early Adolescence (typically ages 12-14) Middle Adolescence (typically ages 15-18) Hart's Ladder of Youth Praticipation 	54 55 57 59 61 63
VI. BEST PRACTICES IN PREVENTION	66
What Does & Doesn't Work in Prevention Effective Prevention Strategies for Children & Adolescents	69 71
Effective Prevention Strategies for Families & Programs	72
Ineffective Prevention Strategies You Should Avoid	73
VII. SCHOOL POLICIES	75
School Policies In-School Suspension Signs	78 81 83
Main Entrance Signs	84
Playground Perimiter Signs Entry Dear Signs	85
Entry Door SignsStudent Bathroom Stalls/Mirrors	86 87

Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition



VIII. MEDIA & OUTREACH	89
Developing Custom Prevention Campaigns Five Tips for Effective Media • Visual Branding • Tell Complete Stories • Positive Cultural Framework • Include a Call to Action • Be Credible	92 93 94 95 96 97 98
Existing Prevention Media Campaigns	99
IX. TEACHER RESOURCES Classroom Lesson Plans	101
Lesson Plans for Health ClassesMini Lesson PlansLesson Plans for Athletes	104 104 105 107
Prevention Activities How to Initiate Conversations & What to	109
Avoid	112
 DO: Talk to Youth about Substances DON'T: Use Stigmatizing Language DO: Set Clear Rules about Substances 	114 116 118
DO: Use an Evidence-Based Curriculum	119







X. EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS	121
Evidence-Based Interventions for Youth Aged 0-10	124
 The Good Behavior Game and Classroom-Centered Intervention 	125
 Raising Healthy Children The Fast Track Program Evidence-Based Interventions for Youth 	126 126 127
Aged 10-18 Early Intervention Programs • Common Signs of Substance Misuse in	127 128 128
Teens • Parent Resources	130
XI. PARENT RESOURCES	132
ParentingMontana.org Parent Programs Refusal Training	135 136 138
XII. AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES	141
Benefits of Afterschool Programs After School Programs Offered in Missoula	144 145
Youth Serving Organizations in Missoula	147

Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition



151

XIII. TAKING IT FROM CONCEPT TO
CLASSROOM: DEVELOPING YOUTH-
LED PROGRAMS

What is a Youth-Led Program?	154
Youth-Led Program Needs	156
Youth-Led Education	158
Program Facilitators Guide	159
Recruitment & Funding	162
Group Cohesion & Development	164
Planning Guides	165



INTRODUCTION

+1 (406) 258-3023



www.healthymissoulayouth.org



<u>info@healthymissoulayouth.org</u>



INTRODUCTION

Purpose of the Section

- Explain the need for the Toolkit
- Explain how/when to use the Toolkit
- Provide a general overview of the Toolkit content

What Educators Can Do

- Learn about Prevention
- Understand their impact on youth
- Positively impact health behaviors

Why is this important?

Research has shown that youth who experience positive family and community relationships, supportive peer interactions, and have the opportunity for participation in extracurricular activities are more likely to succeed in school and develop into healthy, productive members of society!

The Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition is a community based alliance of organizations and people of Missoula County, Montana. At HMY, we believe that youth and families in our community deserve all the support and care possible. We envision a thriving Missoula County where individuals and families feel supported by their community and are empowered to make choices that positively impact their health around substances. In order to make this vision a reality, we address substance misuse through community collaboration and best practices to create a healthy local environment where youth can make informed decisions and thrive.

WHY THE NEED FOR A TOOLKIT?

There are a variety of prevention interventions in circulation, but knowing which is the most beneficial intervention for a community can be challenging. As new problems arise and prevention research grows broader, the science of prevention evolves to best meet the needs of society in an evidence-based way. As research continues, prevention interventions are analyzed and evaluated, and studies develop new techniques that prove to be innovative and promising, or reveal what may no longer be best practice. This toolkit will help lay the groundwork for finding and implementing prevention interventions in schools.

During autumn of 2022, teachers and school staff throughout Missoula County participated in a survey to assess what current prevention practices schools are using in regard to underage substance use prevention programming. This survey, conducted by the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition, found that most teachers and school staff felt the need for extra support, despite the variety of prevention practices already in place (See more on this under "Healthy Missoula Youth School Survey").

The National Center for Education Statistics estimates that most youth living in Montana spend an average 1,215.41 hours in school every year ². That's 27.75% of their time awake that is spent in school, surrounded and influenced by teachers and peers. It is because of this large influence that the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition wants to provide a toolkit full of resources that school administration, staff, and teachers can utilize to assist in increasing commitment to school and supporting students' social and emotional health.

HOW/WHEN SHOULD THIS TOOLKIT BE USED?

Teachers and school staff want what's best for youth in Missoula County, and many are already implementing prevention interventions. This toolkit will serve as a springboard from which they can grow their cache of prevention tactics. It will lay the groundwork for finding and implementing prevention interventions that not only mesh well with a community, but when implemented to fidelity, are proven to be effective.

With a large community in which there is a high demand for extra prevention efforts, the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition wants to help supplement the resources available for schools and teachers. The resources in this toolkit will provide a general overview of prevention practices identified by the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition. Teachers and school staff can use this information as a guide to implement a strong prevention approach that supports Missoula youth.

WHAT IS IN THE TOOLKIT?

In this toolkit, you will find a brief description of the work the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition supports, an explanation of the purpose and need for prevention work within our community, and descriptions of varying schools of thought on child development and the strategic prevention framework. It will address what science has shown to be best practice in prevention work, resources for teachers, and a variety of methods in which to institute after-school activities. For more information on prevention work in Missoula, check out the Healthy Missoula Youth website: https://www.healthymissoulayouth.org/.

INTRODUCTION

Conclusion

The Toolkit for Substance Use Prevention in Missoula County Schools is a compilation of prevention best practices and recommendations from the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition. Teachers and those who work in the education field should use this resource to guide the prevention interventions they use, and to learn about how they can supplement protective factors in their community.

Action Items

- **REVIEW** the table of contents to find sections that are most applicable to you.
- **READ** the Toolkit.
- **USE** the recommended interventions.
- **SHARE** what you learned with colleagues & administration.

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

- Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition Website
- Drive Safe Missoula Coalition Website
- Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services: Evidence-Based Program Dashboard
- 1: Montana Prevention Needs Assessment Missoula County 2020 Profile
- 2: National Center for Education Statistics



WHAT IS HEALTHY MISSOULA YOUTH?

+1 (406) 258-3023



www.healthymissoulayouth.org



info@healthymissoulayouth.org



WHAT IS HEALTHY MISSOULA YOUTH?

Purpose of the Section

- Introduce the Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition
- Explain Coalition Objectives
- Acknowledge coalition history & members

What Educators Can Do

- Connect with coalition members
- Attend free trainings

Why is this important?

Creating a network of prevention resources for the Missoula community through coalition work allows for more sustainability in supporting youth. Sharing information and collaborating to address community-wide issues results in a wider net of protection for kids and adolescents.

HEALTHY MISSOULA YOUTH OBJECTIVES

- 1.Strengthen community collaboration to prevent and reduce substance use among youth.
- 2.Address and change the laws and norms that lead to substance use among youth.
- 3. Partner with parents, caregivers, after-school providers, etc., in supporting the social-emotional development of children.
- 4.Create opportunities for youth to develop leadership skills & engage in prosocial activity.

HISTORY & MEMBERS

Healthy Missoula Youth (HMY), in some shape or form, has been around since 1996. Started by the Grants and Community Programs department under Missoula County, the initial mission was to create an environment that allowed key community leaders, parents, young people, and providers of services the ability to come together in a collaborative, pro-active effort that focuses on youth prevention strategies.

Though the name and mission have changed over time, many things have remained the same. Initially named the Missoula Prevention Coalition, it then became the Missoula Underage Substance Abuse Prevention (MUSAP) Coalition. Funding has come from various sources, such as the CDC Drug Free Communities (DFC) grants, the Missoula Substance Abuse Prevention Mill Levy, and SAMHSA Block and Partnership for Success Grants.

Healthy Missoula Youth was adopted as a program under the Missoula City-County Health Department in 2017. The Coalition envisions a thriving Missoula County where individuals and families feel supported by their community and are empowered to make choices that positively impact their health around substances. Community collaboration and best practices are used to address substance misuse in an effort to create a healthy local environment where youth can make informed decisions and thrive.

As a local community-driven coalition, we are represented by a multitude of organizations throughout the county that care about youth in our communities.

Healthy Missoula Youth Partners & Members

All Nations Health Center Boys and Girls Club of Missoula County Brightways Learning City Life Community Center **Empower MT** Frenchtown Community Coalition Missoula DUI Task Force Missoula City-County Health Department Missoula YMCA Mountain Home Montana The Parenting Place Providence St. Patrick Hospital Substance Use Disorder Connect United Way of Missoula County Tobacco Free Missoula County Western Montana Mental Health Center Youth Dynamics

WHAT IS HEALTHY MISSOULA YOUTH?

Conclusion

The Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition is a local, community-driven, and prevention-oriented coalition. We work towards creating an environment where people feel empowered to make choices that positively impact their health around substances. Connect with HMY for free training, volunteering, and getting involved with prevention in your community.

Action Items

- LOOK for a community coalition near you.
- **EVALUATE** your capacity.
- CONSIDER how you can join:
 - · informational only
 - active participant
 - committee facilitator.
- **CONNECT** with a coalition member to discuss more.

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

- Healthy Missoula Youth Coalition
- Drive Safe Missoula Coalition
- Missoula Substance Use Disorder Connect Coalition
- Frenchtown Community Coalition
- Safe Kids Missoula Coalition
- Community Health Alliance